27. Financial instruments (continued)

Page 84

The group's foreign currency forward exchange contracts at September 2013 are detailed below.

 2013 2012
 Contract amount

(Notional
amount)

Fair value *
(unfavourable)

favourable

 Contract
amount

Fair value *
(unfavourable)

favourable

 R'000 R'000  R'000 R'000
Foreign currency
Bought: US Dollar 25 038 226 - -
 Euro 140 655 (1 937) 419 838 (5 240)
 Other 3 812 (109) 181 572 3 822

Sold: US Dollar (1 678) (10) - -
 Euro - - (69 561) 769

   Other - - (1 528) (41)

 167 827 (1 830) 530 321 (690)

The fair value of foreign currency contracts has been computed by the group using the market data
at the end of the 2013 financial year.

All forward exchange contracts are valued at fair value with the resultant profit or loss included in net
finance costs for the period.

The foreign currency forward exchange contracts have different maturities, with the most extended
maturity date being September 2013.

As at September 2013, there was an open exposure of R3 379 thousand that has since been
hedged.

Sensitivity analysis

Base currency Exposure +10%

gain (loss)
- 10%

gain (loss)
 R'000 R'000 R'000
EUR 43 4 (4)
USD 3 374 306 (375)
Other (38) (3) 4
Total 3 379 307 (375)

Based on the exposure as at the end of fiscal 2013, if the foreign currency rates had moved 10 %
upwards or downwards compared to the closing rates, the result would have been impacted by a
gain of R307 thousand (increase of 10 %) or a loss of R375 thousand (decrease of 10 %).

During 2013, we contracted non-deliverable average rate foreign exchange transactions for a total
notional value of US$184 million which were used as an overlay hedge of export sales from South
Africa. Since these contracts have all matured before the end of September 2013, these constitute
non-representative positions.  The total impact on profit or loss amounts to a loss of R32 832